Minnesota law.
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56 GENERAL LAWS [ Chap.

CHAPTER 3s.

<bi act entitled an act to govern the sale of wood alco-
hol and prescribe penaltics for the wiolation thercaf.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota

Srcrion 1. No person, by himself, his servant or
agent, or as the servani or agent of another person or
persons, shall sell, exchange, deliver or have in his cus-
tody or possession with intent to sell, exchange or de-
liver, or expose or offer for sale, exchange or delivery,
any wood 4lcohol, or substance commonly known as
wood alcohol, unless each package, bottle, cask, can or
receptacle containing the said wood alcohol shall be
plainly marked, stamped, branded or labeled on the out-
side and face of each said package, bottle, cask, can or
receptacle of the capacity of less than one gallon, in legi-
ble type not smaller than large primer, and on the outside
and face of each package, bottle, cask, can or receptacle of
the capacity of one gallon or more, in legible letters of
not less than one inch W length, the letters and words
“wood maphtha,” “poison.”

SEC. 2. Any person violating any of the provisions
of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and
be punished by a fine of not less than fifty doliars and
not more than one hundred dollars, for each and every
offense, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not
less than thirty days, or more than ninety (go) days.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1905,

- CHAPTER 36.
.An act to appropriate money to pay for the publication
of constitutional amendments in 1904.-

Pe it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota :

-

Sectiox 1. The sum of ninety-eight hundred dollars
($9,800), or so much thereoi as may be necessary, is
hereby appropriated” out of any moneys m the revenue
fund not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of
paying for the publication of the synopsis of the pro-
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posed amendments to the Constitution, prior to the gen-
eral election in 1go4, which publication is required by
law.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1903.

CHAPTER 37.

An act to provide quarters for the posts of the Grand
Army of the Republic and other associations and organ-
izations of wveteran soldiers.

Be it enacted by -the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

Section 1. That the governor of this state, or any
other legal custodian, or custodians, of the public build-
ings within the state, shail have authority, whenever not
inconsistent with the public interests, to set aside any
portion of the old capitol building or of other public
buildings for the use and occupation as quarters and
places for holding their stated or special meetings or
assemblies, to all posts of the Grand Army of the Re-
public, commanderies of the Loyal Legion, camps or
posts of veterans of the Philippine or Spanish-American
wars, and any other post, commandery, camp or associa-
tion, local or state, of veterans of any war in which the
United States has been engaged, which may be organized
in the city, town or county in which said building or
buildings may be situated. Provided, however, that
upon twenty days’ written notice, duly served upon the
proper officer or officers of any said organizations, by the
governor or any other legal custodian, or custodians, that
said public buildings, rooms or quarters are required for
public use, the same shall be promptly and quietly va-
cated.

Sec, 2. That such organization shall have the equal
and free use of all such guarters, under such rules and
regulations and upon such conditions as may be pre-
scribed by said governor or by such custodian or custo-
dians; provided that all reasonable and proper facilities,
so far as possible, shall at all times be furnished therein
by any local post, commandery, camp or association,
which mayv occupy the same, for any state or national
gathering of war veterans.
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